

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-136-84 (11-5-84)

SHERWIN R. KOOPMANS NAMED ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF FDIC'S DIVISION OF BANK SUPERVISION

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the appointment of Sherwin R. Koopmans as Assistant Director for the Planning and Program Development Branch of the Division of Bank Supervision (DBS). The appointment is effective November 12, 1984. Mr. Koopmans has been an Assistant Regional Director in the Chicago Region since July 1979.

DBS Director Robert V. Shumway said: "Mr. Koopmans is an experienced and capable career employee with the creative skills needed by the Planning and Program Branch. In his new role Mr. Koopmans will be working on the continuing development of the strategic operating plan for DBS and the development of new examination procedures and manuals for the Corporation."

Mr. Koopmans, 42, joined the FDIC as an examiner in the Madison Region in 1964 and has served in progressively more responsible positions, including a two-year appointment as Special Assistant to the FDIC Chairman.

Mr. Koopmans holds a BA from Central College, Pella, Iowa, and an MBA from the University of Oklahoma. He is a Chartered Bank Auditor, a professional designation accorded by the Bank Administration Institute. He has served periodically as an instructor at the FDIC Training Center in Rosslyn, Virginia.

Mr. Koopmans is a native of Cambria, Wisconsin. He and his wife, Karen, have two chilren.

###